
 

 
Director for Communities: 
Catherine Howe 
Adur & Worthing Councils, 
Town Hall, Chapel Road,  
Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1HA 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

16 July 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 
Adur Council Meeting 

16 July 2020 
 

Remote Meeting 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Agenda 
 

8 July 2020 
 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL are hereby summoned to attend for the following 
business: 
 
Part A 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

3. Questions from the public   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public addressed to Members of 

the Executive in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11. There is up to 5 
minutes for each question, one supplementary question may be asked arising 
from the original question.  
 
Questions must relate to any matter the Council has power or which affects the 
District except no questions may be asked on  
 

a) A specific planning or licensing application 
b) A specific staffing appointment or appeal or Standards determination 

 
Public question time will last up to 30 minute; questions will be taken in order of 
receipt. The deadline for submissions is 14 July 2020 at 12 noon.  
 
Questions to be submitted to democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council on 21 May 2020, copies of 

which have been previously circulated.  
 

5. Announcements by the Chairman, Leader of the Council, Executive 
Members and / or Head of Paid Service   

 



6. Items raised under urgency provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman has agreed are urgent  

 
7. Recommendations from the Executive and Committees to Council  (Pages 1 

- 18) 
 
 To consider recommendations to the Council, details of which are set out in the 

attached items as 7a – 7h.  Full reports are available on the website as listed 
below: 
 

 Executive/Committee Date Item 

7
a 

Joint Strategic Committee 9 June 
2020 

Chief Executive’s use of 
Urgency Powers during the 
Covid-19 Global Pandemic 

7
b 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

25 
June 
2020 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme 
2020/21 

7
c 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

25 
June 
2020 

Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Annual Report 
2019/20 

7
d 

Joint Strategic Committee 7 July 
2020 

Financial Performance 2019/20 
– Revenue Outturn 

7
e 

Joint Strategic Committee 7 July 
2020 

Financial Performance 2019/20 
Capital and Projects Outturn 

7
f 

Joint Strategic Committee 7 July 
2020 

Impact of Covid 19 on the 
Council’s finances - Update on 
current financial performance 
and developing a revenue 
budget for 2021/22 

7
g 

Joint Strategic Committee 7 July 
2020 

Becoming financially sustainable 
- Capital Strategy 2021/24 

7
h 

Joint Strategic Committee 7 July 
2020 

Southwick Green 

 

8. Report of the Leader on decisions taken by the Executive  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
 To receive a report from the Leader. The report contains executive decisions 

since the last Council meeting.  
 
There is up to 15 minutes for Executive Members to make any statements on the 
report. (an updated version of this report will be published after the JSC meeting 
on 7 July 2020 to include decisions taken at this meeting). 
 
There is up to 15 minutes for Executive Members to respond to questions on the 
report; these questions will not be the same as any asked under ‘Members 
Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12’     
 

9. Members question time under Council Procedure Rule 12   
 



 Members question time will last up to 30 minutes, questions will be taken in order 
of receipt, in rotation from each political group on the Council. The deadline for 
submission of questions is 14 July 2020 at 12 noon. Questions to be submitted to 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
Questions received can be asked of the following: 
 

a) The Chairman 
b) A Member of the Executive 
c) The Chairman of any Committee 
d) The Councils representative on any outside body  

 
Questions cannot be asked on the following 
 

a) A specific planning or licensing application 
b) A specific staffing appointment, appeal or Standards determination 

 
10. Motions on notice  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 To receive a motion proposed by Cllr Sami Zeglam, copy attached as item 10 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Director for Communities 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
Email chris.cadman-dando@adur-
worthing.gov.uk 

Susan Sale 
Solicitor to the Council 
01903 22 1119 
Susan.sale@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council 
16 July 2020 

 

 
 
Recommendations from the Executive and Committees 

1

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council 
16 July 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Strategic Committee - 9 June 2020 
 
 
JSC/005/20-21 Chief Executive’s use of Urgency Powers during the        

Covid-19 Global Pandemic 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Chief Executive, copies of which had been               
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these                 
minutes as Item 5. 
 
Due to the pandemic situation it had been necessary for the Council’s to be able to 
respond very quickly during the emergency and this had necessitated, on some 
occasions, needing to make decisions as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chief Executive had therefore been called upon to use his powers to make 
urgent decisions and the report advised Members of the Executive of the executive 
decisions made, and asked for their endorsement of those decisions. 
 
The Committee wished to place on record its thanks to Adur and Worthing Councils 
Officers for all of their work in response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Daniel Humphreys, 
seconded by Councillor Neil Parkin and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 
 
Decision:  
 
The Joint Strategic Committee  
 

1. noted the content of the report and endorsed the decisions made by the Chief              
Executive; and 
 

2. referred the decision to increase the Treasury Management limits onto          
Council for noting and endorsement.   

 
 
 
 

3

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3041/Item%205%20-%20Chief%20Executives%20Use%20of%20Emergency%20Powers.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3041/Item%205%20-%20Chief%20Executives%20Use%20of%20Emergency%20Powers.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3041/Item%205%20-%20Chief%20Executives%20Use%20of%20Emergency%20Powers.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council 
16 July 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 June 2020 
 
 
JOSC/20-21/08 Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2020/21  
 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 8, a copy of which had been                 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these                
minutes. The report before Members included a draft JOSC Work Programme for            
2020/21. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the progress of the work programme 19/20 and             
considered the work programme for 20/21 
 
Members were informed that the night time economy working group had prepared a             
report on it’s work, however due to the Covid-19 lockdown the situation had             
changed significantly. It was agreed that the group meet again and report back to              
the Committee in the future. Cllr Paul Mansfield was elected as a new member of               
the Working group. 
 
A Worthing Member commented that the pre-scrutiny of the Worthing Budget           
Estimate and setting of Council Tax had not been a productive use of time in the                
past and proposed that the item be removed from the work programme the             
proposal was seconded debated and upon a vote it was passed and the report was               
withdrawn from the work programme 
 
The Chairman introduced a proposal to the Committee that sought to re-introduce            
Executive Member interviews, the matter was seconded, debated and upon a vote            
was included on the Work programme 
 
The Committee discussed the introduction of scrutiny of the forward plan of key             
decisions. The Chairman told the Committee that he did not support the            
introduction of the item as members were sent updates every time that the plan              
was added to or amended. Councillors who were not on the Executive took it upon               
themselves to keep up to date with what was proposed and could act accordingly.              
An opposing view was that inclusion of the item could lead to more information              
being received particularly regarding exempt matters. The removal of the item was            
proposed seconded and approved upon a vote.  
 

5

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=149
[...]
ed that Cllr          
Stainforth be added as a full member to the Adur Homes Repairs and Maintenance              
Working Group. The other memberships were agreed as set out in the report. 
 

Resolved:  
 
1. That the progress of the work programme 2019/20 be noted  
2. That the work programme 20/21 be approved as amended  
3. That the work programme 20/21 as amended be submitted to          

meetings of the Full Council for approval 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

6



 

 Council 
16 July 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 June 2020 
 
 
JOSC/20-21/09 Annual Report 2019/20 
 
The Committee had a report before it attached as item 9, a copy of which had been                 
circulated to all Members, a copy of which is attached to a signed copy of these                
minutes. The report before Members included a draft JOSC Annual Report for            
2019/20. 
 
The Committee agreed the Annual Report for 2019 and commented on the quality             
of the work undertaken in the previous year. Members discussed the importance of             
the role of public participation in the Committee’s work and methods of publishing             
outcomes of reviews and the Annual report 
 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. That the Annual Report for 19/20 be approved 
2. That the Annual Report for 19/20 be submitted to Councils for           

approval 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

7

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=1494&Ver=4
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=163&MId=1494&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council 
16 July 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Strategic Committee - 7 July 2020 
 
 
JSC/XX/20-21 Financial Performance 2019/20 - Revenue Outturn 
 
The minutes were not ready at the time of publication of the agenda and will be                
published separately 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

9

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council 
16 July 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Strategic Committee - 7 July 2020 
 
 
JSC/XX/20-21 Financial Performance 2019/20 - Capital and Projects 
 
The minutes were not ready at the time of publication of the agenda and will be                
published separately 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

11

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council 
16 July 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Strategic Committee - 7 July 2020 
 
 
JSC/XX/20-21 Impact of Covid 19 on the Council’s finances - Update on 

current financial performance and developing a revenue 
budget for 2021/22  

 
The minutes were not ready at the time of publication of the agenda and will be                
published separately 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

13

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council 
16 July 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Strategic Committee - 7 July 2020 
 
 
JSC/XX/20-21 Becoming financially sustainable - Capital Strategy 2021/24 
 
The minutes were not ready at the time of publication of the agenda and will be                
published separately 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

15

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Council 
16 July 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Strategic Committee - 7 July 2020 
 
 
JSC/XX/20-21 Southwick Green 
 
The minutes were not ready at the time of publication of the agenda and will be                
published separately 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

17

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=159&MId=1484&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Council 

16 Jul 2020 
 
 

  
 

 
Report of the Leader on Decisions taken by Executive Members and the Joint 
Strategic Committee since the last meeting of Council 
  
A Decisions Taken by Individual Executive Members 
  
Listed below is a summary of decisions taken by the individual Executive Members since              
the despatch of the agenda for the last ordinary Council Meeting. Full details can be found                
on the Executive Members Decisions webpage .  
  
Leader 
- 
 
Executive Member for Regeneration 
  
Executive Member for Resources 
RES/008/19-20 Irrecoverable Debts - Overpaid Housing Benefit 
JAW/035/19-20 Redundancies 
 
Executive Member for Customer Services 
 
Executive Member for the Environment 
JAW/033/19-20 Field Place Tennis Court Reconstruction Tender Award 
(The Adur Executive Member for the Environment agreed to abstain from the above decision as a Worthing 
matter) 
JAW/001/20-21 Contract for Services - Buckingham Road MSCP 
(The Adur Executive Member for the Environment agreed to abstain from the above decision as a Worthing 
matter) 

 
Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 
JAW/034/19-20 Going Local - a prescription of a different kind 
JAW/036/19-20 2020/21 Adur Community Grants 
 
 

 
B. Decisions Taken by the Joint Strategic Committee on 9 June 2020 

19

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1&DM=3&DS=2&K=0&DR=&V=0&META=mgdelegateddecisions
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/committee/agendas-minutes.htm
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/committee/agendas-minutes.htm


 
JSC/005/20-21 Chief Executive’s use of Urgency Powers during the Covid-19 

Global Pandemic 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Chief Executive, copies of which had been               
circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these                 
minutes as Item 5. 
 
Due to the pandemic situation it had been necessary for the Council’s to be able to 
respond very quickly during the emergency and this had necessitated, on some 
occasions, needing to make decisions as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chief Executive had therefore been called upon to use his powers to make 
urgent decisions and the report advised Members of the Executive of the executive 
decisions made, and asked for their endorsement of those decisions. 
 
The Committee wished to place on record its thanks to Adur and Worthing Councils 
Officers for all of their work in response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Daniel Humphreys, 
seconded by Councillor Neil Parkin and unanimously agreed by the Committee. 
 
Decision:  
 
The Joint Strategic Committee  
 

1. noted the content of the report and endorsed the decisions made by the Chief              
Executive; and 
 

2. referred the decision to increase the Treasury Management limits onto          
Council for noting and endorsement.   

 
 
JSC/006/20-21 Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan - establishing        

the network of the future through consultation 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which               
had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed                
copy of these minutes as Item 6.  
 
The report sought approval to adopt the final version of the Adur & Worthing Local               
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP): a high level, strategic network plan            
for safe and accessible future cycling and walking infrastructu
[...]
Sami Zeglam which has been seconded by Councillor Lavinia 
O’Connor.  
 

1.2. Council is asked to deal with the motion under provisions set out in 
paragraph 14 of the Council Procedure Rules (under part 4 of the 
Council Constitution - Rules of Procedure). 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. The Council is asked to determine the motion as set out in Annex A 

to this report.  

 
 

3. Context 
 
3.1 A motion on notice has been received from Councillor Sami Zeglam,           

(attached as Annex A). 
 
3.2 The content of the motion is relevant to a matter in relation to which the               

Council has powers or duties and which affects the District. 
 

29

Agenda Item 10



3.3 There is nothing substantive within the motion that would cause its           
rejection under the terms of the Constitution. 

 
3.4 The motion before Council is declaratory in nature, as defined in para            

14.4.4 of the Council’s Procedure Rules. Therefore, it may be considered           
and debated by the Full Council without being automatically referred to a            
future meeting of Full Council, as defined in para 14.4.5 of the Council’s             
Procedure Rules, or, being referred to the Executive or Committee without           
debate, as defined in paragraphs 14.4.1, 14.4.2 and 14.4.3 of the           
Council’s Procedure Rules.  

 
4. Issues for consideration 

 
4.1 Motions considered by Full Council are done so under part 14 of the             

Council’s Procedure Rules and are debated under rules set out under part            
16 of the Council procedure rules and the Council is asked to debate the              
motion under these rules accordingly. 

 
5. Financial Implications 

 
5.1 The motion is declaratory in nature and therefore there are no direct            

financial implications.  
 

6. Legal Implications 
 

6.1 As the motion is declaratory in nature, there are no direct legal 
implications arising from it.  

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Officer Contact Details:-  
Chris Cadman-Dando 
Democratic Services  
01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
  

30



Annex A 
 
 
Motion to council 16/07/2020 - Black Lives Matter 
 
This council wishes to place on record our condemnation of the senseless killing of 
George Floyd in Minnesota, USA.  The subsequent protests and demonstrations 
around the world in support of Black Lives Matter has caught the public 
consciousness and this council wishes to recognise this movement.  
The latest figures from Sussex Police show that black people in Sussex were 12 
times more likely to be stopped and searched by police. In recognition of the incident 
in Minnesota and disparity of treatment, thousands of protesters took to the streets of 
Sussex over the weekend of June 13 to support the movement.  
The council further notes the release of the Government’s report on the 
disproportionate impact of COVID-19 on Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic people.  
 
This council resolves: 

● To stand in complete solidarity with black people in America, in Britain, and 
around the world.  Systemic racism exists in our society and we must tackle 
bias, racism or discrimination wherever we find it.  

● To write to the government to address the disproportionate impact of 
Covid19 on black, Asian and minority ethnic people.  

● To continue work with the community and Sussex police to ensure that 
policing in the county is proportionate and fair to all residents. 

 

Proposer - Sami Zeglam 

Seconder - Lavinia O’Connor 

 
 
 
 
 
 

31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Recommendations from the Executive and Committees to Council
	2020.07.16 - ADC Council - item 7a - Covid use of emergency powers
	_2020.07.16 - ADC Council - item 7b - josc wp
	2020.07.16 - ADC Council - item 7c - Annual Report
	2020.07.16 - ADC Council - item 7d - JSC revenue outturn
	2020.07.16 - ADC Council - item 7e - Financial Performance 2019_20 - Capital and Projects Outturn
	2020.07.16 - ADC Council - item 7f - Covid 19 finance
	2020.07.16 - ADC Council - item 7g - Capital Strategy
	2020.07.16 - ADC Council - item 7h - Southwick Green

	8 Report of the Leader on decisions taken by the Executive
	10 Motions on notice



Minutes of the meeting


 
Adur Council - 16 July 202020 

1 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the  
Adur District Council  

 
16 July 2020 

 
Remote Meeting 

 

Councillor Stephen Chipp, Vice-Chairman 
 

Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Carol Albury 
Councillor Catherine Arnold 

Councillor David Balfe 
Councillor Brian Boggis 

Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Ann Bridges 
Councillor Clive Burghard 

Councillor Brian Coomber 
Councillor Lee Cowen 

Councillor Angus Dunn 
 

Councillor Emma Evans 
Councillor Liz Haywood 
Councillor Joss Loader 

Councillor Paul Mansfield 
Councillor Barry Mear 

Councillor Peter Metcalfe 
Councillor Robin Monk 
Councillor Lavinia O'Connor 

Councillor Neil Parkin 
Councillor David Simmons 

Councillor Sami Zeglam 
 

 
Absent 

 

Councillor Andy McGregor, Councillor George Barton, Councillor Pat Beresford, Councillor 
Dave Collins and Councillor Debs Stainforth 
 

 
c/17/19-20   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received by Councillors Pat Beresford, Andy McGregor, Debs Stainforth and 
George Barton 

 
c/18/19-20   Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made 
 

c/19/19-20   Questions from the public 

 

A Member of the Public had put a question in advance of the meeting which was read by the 
Chairman of the Committee: As a Shoreham by Sea resident I would like to thank Cllr 
Zeglem for bringing this motion to Council.  Will the council then act to ensure it identifies and 

challenges racism firstly to review its own policies and practice, then as local leaders through 
partnership working with the other statutory bodies such as the police, schools etc and with 

local businesses, and report back on agreed actions at a future council meeting? The 
Executive Member for Wellbeing told the Council that he had championed anti racism causes 
in various guises since the 1980’s and recognised the importance of the issue and ‘step up 

and deal with it’. The Council had clear policies on how racism and hate crime was dealt 
with. The Council had recently engaged the services of an expert to come in to help review 

current procedures and train both staff and councillors. The Council worked with the Police 
regularly. Issues of racism reported to the Council were reported onto the police to be dealt 
with appropriately. The Executive Member explained that there was a ‘hate crime app’ which 



 
Adur Council - 16 July 202020 

2 
 

could be found on his website. This was helpful because reporting an issue helped identify 
the full scale of the problem and subsequently address the problem appropriately. Schools 

had statutory obligations to address hate crime, racism, xenophobia, prejudice and 
discrimination, ofsted inspected schools on these issues. The Council worked with youth 

outreach and with community workers to pick up on associated issues. 
 
c/20/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2020 be approved as a correct 

record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 
c/21/19-20   Announcements by the Chairman, Leader of the Council, 

Executive Members and / or Head of Paid Service 

 

The Leader of the Council informed members of some changes he proposed to make some 
changes to membership and Chairmanship of Committees where it related to his 
appointments. It was proposed that the Vice Chairman of the Planning Committee be 

Councillor Stephen Chipp, the Chairman of the Licensing Committee be Paul Mansfield and 
the Vice Chairman of the Licensing Committee be Kevin Boram. Clllr  Boram will replace Cllr 

Beresford on the Planning Committee and Councillor Carol Albury will replace Cllr Beresford 
on the Licensing Committee. The Deputy Leader of the Council will be taking Cllr Beresford’s 
place on the National Park Board. The Council noted and endorsed the proposed changes.  

 
Executive Members thanked officers for their work during the Coronavirus pandemic. 

 
c/22/19-20   Items raised under urgency provisions 

 

The Chairman informed Members that there were no matters of urgency to be considered. 
 

c/23/19-20   Recommendations from the Executive and Committees to 
Council 

 
a) Chief Executive’s use of Urgency Powers during the Covid-19 Global Pandemic  

 

The Leader introduced the recommendation to the Council. The Council debated the matter 
and on a vote it was, 
 

Resolved: that the decision to increase the Treasury Management limits onto Council 

be noted and endorsed. 

 
 
b) Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2020/21 

 
The Vice Chair of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee introduced the Work 

Programme to the Council and moved the recommendation which was seconded 
 
On a vote the recommendations were approved 

 
 Resolved: That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2020/21 Work Programme 

be approved  
 
 



 
Adur Council - 16 July 202020 

3 
 

c) Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019/20 

 

The Vice Chair of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee introduced the Annual Report 
to the Council and moved the recommendation which was seconded 

 
Resolved: That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019/20 be 

approved  

 
 
d) Financial Performance - 2019/20 Revenue Outturn 

 
The Leader introduced the recommendation to the Council. The Council debated the matter 

and and upon a vote it was, 
 
 Resolved: 

 
 1. that the overall final outturn for 2019/20 be noted;  

 
(b) that the net appropriations to General Fund Reserves in the year as detailed in 

paragraph 6.2 totalling: Adur District Council £1,072,315 be approved;   
 
(c) that the net carry over of revenue budget to 2020/21 funded from reserves as 

detailed in appendix 6: Adur District Council £80,700 Worthing Borough Council 
£157,500 be agreed. 

 
 
e) Impact of Covid 19 on the Council’s finances - Update on current financial 

performance and developing a revenue budget for 2021/22  

 

 
The Leader introduced the recommendation to the council and moved the recommendation 
which was seconded. 

 
The Council debated the recommendation, in particular matters relating to the Strategic 

Property Investment Programme  
 
On a vote the recommendations were approved 

 
Resolved: that the Councils approve the Budget Strategy for 2021/22 outlined in 

Section 9 of the report 
 
 

f) Financial Performance 2019/20 - Capital and Projects 
 

 
The Leader of introduced the recommendation to the Council which was seconded, voted 
upon and approved.  

 
Resolved: that Adur District Council: 

 
1) note the overall capital final outturn for 2019/20; 
 



 
Adur Council - 16 July 202020 

4 
 

2) Agree the net carry over of General Fund Capital underspends for Adur District 
Council as detailed in paragraphs 5.3; 

 
3) Approve the financing of the Adur District Council 2019/20 Capital Investment 

Programme, including the use of capital receipts as set out in paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2; 
 
4) Approve the carry forward of Council resources underspends to fund budget 

pressures and a contingency budget as detailed in paragraph 4.2.2. and summarised in 
paragraph 5.6. 

 
 
g)  Becoming financially sustainable - Capital Strategy 2021/24 

 
The Leader of introduced the recommendation to the Council which was seconded, voted 

upon and approved. 
  
 Resolved: that the Capital Strategy for 2021/24 be approved  

 
 
h) Southwick Green 

 
The Council was asked to suspend Council Procedure rules where they conflicted with the 

budget procedure rules in accordance with paragraph 7.2 of the budget procedure rules.  
 

Resolved: that Adur District Council, as Trustees of Southwick Green, note this 

resolution of the Joint Strategic Committee, made on behalf of the Trustees 
 

i) Western Harbour Arm Flood Defence Scheme 

 

The Leader of the Council introduced the recommendations to the Council. The motion was 
proposed, seconded and on a vote it was 
 

 
 
 Resolved: 

 
 that Adur District Council: 

 
(a) Approve an overall increase to the budget for the Flood Defence scheme at 

Western Harbour Arm of £1,140,000. The full cost of the project will be £6.1m; 
 
(b) Resource the associated funding shortfall of £1,140,000 as follows: 

£427,000 grant from the Shoreham Harbour Regeneration Partnership; 
Additional borrowing of £713,000. 

 
c/24/19-20   Report of the Leader on decisions taken by the Executive 

 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director of Communities, a copy of which had 
been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 

minutes as item 8 
 



 
Adur Council - 16 July 202020 

5 
 

The report before members set out the decisions made by the Executive since the last 
meeting of Council.  

 
A Member asked about the situation regarding the difficulties facing Impulse Leisure and was 

told that a decision on impulse leisure had not been made at the Joint Strategic Committee 
due to a late change in proposal made by impulse leisure. The decision had been delegated 
to the Leader and Officers. 

 
A Member asked about grants funding for district heat networks and was told that Officer 

were working hard on the issue including some technical conditions. 
 
c/25/19-20   Members question time under Council Procedure Rule 12 

 
There were no questions 

 
c/26/19-20   Motions on notice 

 

Before the Council was a Motion received from Councillor Sami Zeglam and seconded by 
Councillor Lavinia O’Connor  

 
This council wishes to place on record our condemnation of the senseless killing of George 
Floyd in Minnesota, USA.  The subsequent protests and demonstrations around the world in 

support of Black Lives Matter has caught the public consciousness and this council wishes to 
recognise this movement.  

 
The latest figures from Sussex Police show that black people in Sussex were 12 times more 
likely to be stopped and searched by police. In recognition of the incident in Minnesota and 

disparity of treatment, thousands of protesters took to the streets of Sussex over the 
weekend of June 13 to support the movement.  

 
The council further notes the release of the Government’s report on the disproportionate 
impact of COVID-19 on Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic people.   

 
This council resolves: 

 
To stand in complete solidarity with black people in America, in Britain, and around the world.  
Systemic racism exists in our society and we must tackle bias, racism or discrimination 

wherever we find it.   
 

To write to the government to address the disproportionate impact of Covid19 on black, 
Asian and minority ethnic people.  
 

To continue work with the community and Sussex police to ensure that policing in the county 
is proportionate and fair to all residents. 

 
Councillor David Simmons proposed an amendment to the motion which was seconded by 
Councillor Angus Dunn. That motion was amended by mutual consent and on a vote the 

amendment was approved and the subsequent cote on the substantive motion was 
approved. 

 
 
Resolved:  



 
Adur Council - 16 July 202020 

6 
 

 
This council wishes to place on record our condemnation of the senseless killing of George 

Floyd in Minnesota, USA.  The subsequent protests and demonstrations around the world in 
support of Black Lives Matter has caught the public consciousness, 

  
The latest figures from Sussex Police continue to show disproportionality where people who 
identify as Black and those in other Black and Minority Ethnic communities are more likely to 

be stopped and searched. 
 

In recognition of George Floyd’s death and disparity of treatment, thousands of people took 
to the streets of Sussex over the weekend of June 13th to show their concern and support 
the fact that Black Lives Matter. This council wishes to recognise and associate ourselves 

with the principles behind lawful protests. 
 

The Council also notes the release of the Government’s report on the disproportionate 
impact of Covid-19 on Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic people, and resolves: 
 

To stand in solidarity with Black people in America, Britain and around the world in tackling 
systemic racism and discrimination wherever we find it 

 
To write to the Government to continue to encourage and support the Government in 
addressing the disproportionality of Covid-19 on Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic people 

 
To continue to work with and support Sussex Police in understanding and tackling 

disproportionality, to ensure that policing in Sussex is proportionate and fair to all residents. 
 
 

 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.00 pm, having commenced at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


